

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMIE LEONARD,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, STEVEN HARRIS, DONTE FISHER,  
LISA BAKER, and THERESA MARTIN,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Cal Barnett-Mayotte\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002

Steven A. Donner  
Thomas R. Applewhite  
DONNER APPLEWHITE,  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
906 Olive Street, Suite 1110  
St. Louis, MO 63101

Gary K. Burger  
BURGER LAW, LLC  
500 N. Broadway, Suite 1860  
St. Louis, MO 53101

Amy E. Breihan  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
906 Olive Street, Suite 420  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 254-8540  
amy.breihan@macarthurjustice.org

*\*Admitted only in Pennsylvania; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jamie Leonard*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The panel’s opinion excusing Defendant Nurse Martin of liability for her deliberate indifference conflicts with decisions of this Circuit and the Supreme Court.....	10
II. Defendant Sergeant Baker violated clearly established law, and the panel fumbled the summary judgment standard to conclude otherwise. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(2) .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cummings v. Roberts</i> , 628 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Dadd v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 827 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Gordon ex rel. Gordon v. Frank</i> , 454 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Hay</i> , 931 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1991).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....	1, 13
<i>Lucas v. Turn Key Health Clinics, LLC</i> , 58 F.4th 1127 (10th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>MacKintrush v. Pulaski Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 987 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	15
<i>Olson v. Bloomberg</i> , 339 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9, 13, 19

<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	14
<i>Pool v. Sebastian Cnty.</i> , 418 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Rokusek v. Jansen</i> , 899 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Sours v. Big Sandy Reg’l Jail Auth.</i> , 593 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Stoner v. Watlingten</i> , 735 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Upshur Cnty.</i> , 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Tlamka v. Serrell</i> , 244 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....	1
